Public Document Pack

Children and Young People Scrutiny
Committee
Date:
Time:
Venue:

Wednesday, 8 December 2021
2.00 pm
Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension

Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting.
There will be a private meeting for Members of the Committee at 1.30 pm in
the Council Chamber

Access to the Public Gallery
Access to the Public Gallery is on Level 3 of the Town Hall Extension, using the lift or
stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. There is no public
access from any other entrance.

Filming and broadcast of the meeting
Meetings of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. These
meetings are filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you
should be aware that you might be filmed and included in that transmission.

Membership of the Children and Young People
Scrutiny Committee
Councillors –
Reid (Chair), Abdulatif, Sameem Ali, Alijah, Bano, Collins, Cooley, Foley, Hewitson,
Lovecy, McHale, Nunney and Sadler
Co-opted Members Mrs J Miles and Dr W Omara

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
1.

Urgent Business
To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have
submitted as urgent.

2.

Appeals
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items
in the confidential part of the agenda.

3.

Interests
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal,
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare
that at the start of the item under consideration. If Members also
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item.

4.

Minutes
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held
on 10 November 2021.

Pages
7 - 14

5.

Safe and Together: Responding to and Managing Domestic
Abuse in Manchester
Report and presentation of the Strategic Director of Children and
Education Services

Pages
15 - 40

This report and presentation provide an overview of the Safe and
Together Model and its implementation in Manchester.
6.

Pupil Referral Unit (PRU) and Alternative Provision
Presentation of Andrew Burton (Executive Headteacher) and Phil
Hoyland (Partnership Development Lead)
This presentation highlights measures being taken to re-shape
the Alternative Provision offer in Manchester in line with
Manchester’s Inclusion Strategy.

7.

School Budgets 2022/23 - to follow

8.

COVID-19 Update
The Committee will receive a verbal update from the Director of
Education.

Pages
41 - 60

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee
9.

Overview Report
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit
This report provides the Committee with details of key decisions
that fall within the Committee’s remit and an update on actions
resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also
includes the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee
is asked to amend as appropriate and agree.

Pages
61 - 72

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee

Information about the Committee
Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council
and other key public agencies impact on the city and its residents. Scrutiny
Committees do not take decisions but can make recommendations to decisionmakers about how they are delivering the Our Manchester Strategy, an agreed vision
for a better Manchester that is shared by public agencies across the city.
The Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee reviews the services 
[...]
day, 30 November 2021 by the Governance and
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA

This page is intentionally left blank

Item 4

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2021
Present:
Councillor Reid – in the Chair
Councillors Abdullatif, Alijah, Bano, Collins, Cooley, Foley, Hewitson, Lovecy,
McHale, Nunney and Sadler
Co-opted Voting Members:
Ms Z Derraz, Parent Governor Representative
Co-opted Non-Voting Members:
Mr L Duffy, Secondary Sector Teacher Representative
Also present:
Councillor Craig, Deputy Leader (Finance)
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children’s Services
CYP/21/50

Minutes

Decision
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2021.
CYP/21/51

Children and Education Services Directorate Budget 2022/23

The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director of Children and Education
Services which stated that, following the Spending Review announcements and other
updates, the Council was forecasting an estimated shortfall of £4m in 2022/23, £64m
in 2023/24 and £85m by 2024/25. This report set out the high-level position. Officers
had identified options to balance the budget in 2022/23 which were subject to
approval.
The main points and themes within the report included:





Current budget position;
Headline priorities for the service;
Indicative revenue budget; and
Capital budget and pipeline priorities.

Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions
were:


The likelihood of getting any government grants to assist with decarbonisation,
to ask that the report on climate change and schools which had been
requested for the January meeting include whether funding would be available
to help schools with this and also a request for an update on retrofitting and
solar panels;

Page 7

Item 4






Home school transport;
That the Council should look a
[...]
en and what happens when an adoption breaks
down.

2.

To endorse the recommendation that the Executive is recommended to agree
to the adoption service for MCC being integrated into the Regional Adoption
Agency ‘Adoption Counts’, approve the transfer of the service and note that
staff who are assigned to the service will transfer to Stockport under TUPE
regulations.

CYP/21/53

COVID-19 Update

The Committee received a verbal update of the Director of Education which outlined
new developments and significant changes to the current situation, particularly in
relation to schools.
The main points and themes within the verbal update included:





School attendance remained strong and significantly above the national
average;
The number of positive cases was relatively stable and lower than elsewhere
but still a concern;
That the Council had recommended enhanced measures in schools and
colleges to reduce the risk of transmission and this would be reviewed on a
fortnightly basis; and
Arrangements for and progress with the roll-out of vaccinations for 12 to 15
year olds.

Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions
were:




Had there been any anti-vaccine protests outside schools in Manchester and
what plans were in place for this;
That some parents were not against vaccines but had some concerns about
their children being vaccinated and what were the plans for providing
information and reassurance to them; and
Days of education lost due to the pandemic and the impact of this, particularly
on pupils who were struggling academically or displaying behavioural
problems.

In response to a Member’s question about face coverings, the Director of Education

Page 10

Item 4

reported that schools were currently being advised that pupils should wear face
coverings in communal areas but not in the classroom and that special schools had
been included in this advice, although some pupils would be exempt. She stated that
this advice was considered to
[...]
hair that some families
were unclear on the changes in the rules which meant that other children in the
household could still attend school if a family member had tested positive. She
reported that information was being sent out to families but that there could also be
other issues such as problems in getting a child to school if all the adults in the
household had tested positive and had to self-isolate.
Members discussed ways that information could be communicated to parents,
including billboards, social media and government public health campaigns. A
Member emphasised the value of face-to-face meetings to communicate information
on issues such as vaccines and the current rules on self-isolation. The Executive
Member for Children’s Services advised that work was taking place on vaccine takeup for both adults and children in Manchester and that this included a
communications plan. Noting that those leading the school age vaccination
programme had attended last month’s meeting when this work had still been at an
early stage, he suggested that they attend a future meeting to inform Members about
the progress made.

Page 11

Item 4

Decision
To note the report.
CYP/21/54
COVID-19 in Manchester School-Age Children, and Across
Manchester School Settings: a retrospective analysis of academic year 2020/21
The Committee received a report of the Director of Public Health which provided a
data-driven retrospective analysis of the academic year 2020/21 in Manchester. The
report explored the impact of COVID-19 on school settings across Manchester, levels
of school absence, and confirmed cases in school-age children resident in the city.
The main points and themes within the report included:





National context;
Manchester Test and Trace;
COVID-19 Situational Awareness Explorer; and
Findings.

Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions
were:





Whether the new lateral flow testing kits which only required a nasal swab
encouraged more peopl
[...]
f the pandemic
on children and their education.
CYP/21/55

Overview Report

A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview
report contained key decisions within the Committee’s remit, responses to previous
recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee was
asked to approve.
The Chair thanked Mr Duffy for his many years of service as a Co-opted Member, as
this was his last meeting. She also reminded Members about the Ofsted Subgroup
meeting that was taking place on 24 November 2021 and asked any other Members
who wanted to join the Subgroup to let the Scrutiny Support Officer know. She
advised that she would discuss the work programme with officers after the meeting.
A Member requested that report authors indicate what elements of their report
related to the city’s zero carbon ambitions or, where this was not relevant, state this
in the Environmental Impact Assessment section of the report, to demonstrate that
this had been considered.

Page 13

Item 4

Decision
To note the report and agree the work programme, subject to the above comments.

Page 14

Item 5

Manchester City Council
Report for Information
Report to:

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee – 8 December
2021

Subject:

Safe and Together: Responding to and Managing Domestic
Abuse in Manchester

Report of:

Strategic Director of Children and Education Services

Summary
A rise in domestic abuse referrals including feedback from survivors of domestic
abuse and key stakeholders led to discussions in how we could do things differently
in the city. Scotland had adopted the Safe Together model in 2015 and the early
research and feedback were positive in how it strengthened practice and importantly
had changed the approach across a whole partnership when working with children
and families.
In September 2017 Manchester became the first city in England to implement Safe
and Together. The implementation of the Safe and Together approach was overseen
t
[...]
entionally left blank

Page 19

Appendix 1, Item 5

Aims and Purpose:
• Introduction & Summary of the Journey So Far
• Domestic Abuse Strategy
Page 20

• The Impact of Practice and the Survivor Story

• Next steps

Appendix 1, Item 5

• Taking a Partnership Approach: The Right Support at the Right Time

Strategy Aims
The aims of the Domestic Abuse Strategy are to:

1
Page 21

2

• Identify abuse and intervene as early as possible.
• Support Victims/ Survivors Recovery

Appendix 1, Item 5

3

• Prevent abuse and promote healthy relationships.

Impact of Domestic Abuse on Young People
• Growing up in an environment where domestic violence and
abuse (DVA) occurs is likely to be a traumatic and stressful
negative experience.

Page 22

• Feelings of blame and responsibility that negatively impact
on their social development and relationships.
• Risk taking behaviours
•

• This includes growing up in a household where: domestic
violence, parental separation, mental illness, alcohol abuse,
or drug abuse is present, or where someone has been
incarcerated.

Appendix 1, Item 5

Adverse experiences during childhood can have long-term
negative impacts on our health and wellbeing.

What is Safe and Together?
• ‘Moving Systems to become more Domestic Violence-informed’
Page 23

Appendix 1, Item 5

• Bottom line that the domestic violence perpetrator and his behaviour (not
the adult survivor and her behaviour) are the foundational source of the
risk and safety concerns for the children.
• Understanding the perpetrators ‘pattern of behaviour’ – descriptive,
behavioural detail of what the DA looks like in each case.
• Partnering with the Survivor – listen, empathise, focus on their strengths,
identify their protective efforts, focus on perpetrators choices as the source
of harm.
• Shared goal of keeping children safe and safety planning based on their
experiences and strengths. Language – non-blaming language is crucial.

Blaming v non-blaming Language
• Why haven’t you left? Vs Has
[...]
cant DV and as a result
have adverse childhood experiences and are struggling with resilience and developing skills to move forward”

Page 38

“…The model gives a clear outline of the benefits of its content, in that if we can enable the young people to
identify at least one other adult that was their life at the time of the trauma that had tried to protect and
keep them safe, then this has a significant impact on reducing their chances of going on to suffer emotionally
and be drawn into other negative behaviours such as criminality and drug use.”

Appendix 1, Item 5

“…The templates of questions are user friendly and with the right facilitator can be very impacting. I used the
matrix when delivering this intervention with my young person, and although it did elicit a tearful response it
was interesting to see that this was likely the first time the young person had realised just how much his
mother had tried to protect him and his siblings.”

Next Steps

Page 39

●

Impact anlaysis with Stirling University: 'Developing the evidence base for
innovation in social care for children and families affected by domestic
abuse'

●

Owning the model – distributed leadership

●

Focus on strengths and building resilience.
Prevention and early intervention.

●

Continue to work at a locality level –empowered workforce.

Appendix 1, Item 5

●

This page is intentionally left blank

City of Manchester Learning Partnership
Presentation to Local Authority

Page 41

Andrew Burton - Executive Headteacher
Phil Hoyland – Partnership Development Lead

Item 6

Aims
To highlight measures being taken to re-shape the Alternative Provision
offer in Manchester in line with Manchester’s Inclusion Strategy.
Page 42

This includes:
• New developments at Manchester Secondary Pupil Referral Unit
(MSPRU).
• Participation in the new DfE Alternative Provision Task Force.
• The creation of a revised Alternative Provision Framework for
Manchester High Schools..
Item 6

Introduction

Page 43

• The Cit

Minutes of the meeting


Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 8 December 2021 
 
 
Present: 
Councillor Reid – in the Chair 
Councillors Abdullatif, Alijah, Benham, Foley, Hewitson, Lovecy, Nunney and Sadler 
  
Co-opted Non-Voting Members: 
Miss S Iltaf, Secondary Sector Teacher Representative 
Ms L Smith, Primary Sector Teacher Representative 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children’s Services 
Andrew Burton, Executive Headteacher, City of Manchester Learning Partnership 
Phil Hoyland, Partnership Development Lead, City of Manchester Learning 
Partnership 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Collins and McHale 
Ms K McDaid, Parent Governor Representative 
 
CYP/21/56 Arthur Labinjo-Hughes  
 
The Committee held a minute’s silence for Arthur Labinjo-Hughes, the six-year-old 
boy killed by his father and his partner in Solihull. 
 
The Strategic Director of Children and Education Services expressed his sorrow at 
the death of a child at the hands of the people who were supposed to care for him.  
He outlined the reviews that would be taking place to identify lessons that needed to 
be learnt from this case to improve child protection systems, while stating that 
responsibility for Arthur’s death lay with his killers.  He highlighted the progress that 
had been made in Manchester to improve Children’s Services and how the service 
had opened itself up to scrutiny and Peer Reviews to support its continued 
improvement.  He highlighted the role of the pandemic and lockdown in Arthur’s 
death.  He reported that in Manchester social workers had continued to see children 
face to face during the pandemic and that, when schools had only been open for 
children of key workers and vulnerable children, Manchester had used a wider 
definition of vulnerable children; however, he recognised the challenges that the 
pandemic had presented, particularly due to the high infection rates in the city.  He 
suggested that the Committee might want to look at the Independent Review of 
Children’s Social Care, led by Josh MacAlister, at a future meeting. 
 
CYP/21/57 Minutes  
 
The Chair welcomed the Committee’s new Members. 
 
 
 



Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 
2021. 
 
CYP/21/58 Safe and Together: Responding to and Managing Domestic Abuse 
in Manchester  
 
The Committee received a report and presentation of the Strategic Director of 
Children and Education Services which provided an overview of the Safe and 
Together Model and its implementation in Manchester. 
 
The main points and themes within the presentation included: 
 

 Introduction and summary of the journey so far; 

 Domestic Abuse Strategy; 

 The impact of practice and the survivor story; 

 Taking a partnership approach: the right support at the right time; and 

 Next steps. 
 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 

 Praise for the Safe and Together model, including the shift in language and 
the strengths-based approach; 

 Work to address the behaviour of perpetrators; 

 Service provision for children and young people to manage their trauma; 

 The importance of public education programmes to break the cycle of abuse, 
including educating young people and using billboards and libraries to raise 
awareness; 

 The impact on families of having to flee to escape domestic abuse while, in 
many cases, the perpetrator remained in the family home; 

 Recognising that domestic abuse was not only about violence but other forms 
of abuse, such as emotional and financial abuse; 

 Whether data was available broken down by ethnicity of families that were 
being supported; 

 That some family relationships could be more complicated than one party 
being the perpetrator and that it was not helpful to children in the family where 
one parent was being labelled as the abuser but this did not reflect their lived 
experience; and 

 Peer-on-peer abuse involving children who had experienced domestic abuse 
in the family and how this could be addressed in partnership with schools. 

 
The Domestic Abuse Reduction Manager advised that work with perpetrators had 
been expanded from working with only male perpetrators to working with any 
perpetrator including those from the LGBT community and those who had English as 
an Additional Language and work relating to child to parent violence.  She advised 
that the offer of therapeutic counselling for children affected by domestic abuse had 
been expanded to support over 150 children a year, compared to 50 previously.  She 



informed Members that the new Domestic Abuse Act had introduced a responsibility 
for local authorities to provide support to all child and adult victims of domestic abuse 
and that Manchester Women’s Aid had been commissioned to provide support to 
families in dispersed accommodation, which aimed to reach over 300 children.  She 
also informed the Committee about Domestic Abuse Protection Orders, which 
removed the perpetrator from the family home and gave victims of domestic abuse 
time and space to think about what they wanted to do, and advised that she was in 
contact with Greater Manchester Police (GMP) about how the number of Domestic 
Abuse Protection Orders could be increased.  She also highlighted work to manage 
risks where families decided to stay together, for example, work with Early Help on 
promoting positive relationships and the Healing Together programme. 
 
In response to a Member’s questions, the Service Lead advised that, although this 
model took a new approach, the focus was still on keeping children safe and she 
outlined how risk was managed, commenting that the work with schools had helped 
with this as they knew the children well and could detect changes in behaviour.  She 
highlighted that Youth Justice was using the Safe and Together model to work with 
child survivors of domestic abuse and help them to understand their childhood 
experiences.  In response to a question about adapting the model to work with 
diverse communities in Manchester, she advised that interpreters had played a 
valuable role in working with some families and that other services were utilised to 
improve practitioners’ understanding of diverse cultures but she acknowledged that 
this was still an area for further development.  In response to Members’ questions, 
she outlined how a range of services and the Voluntary and Community Sector would 
be trained in and involved in the work to address domestic abuse.  A Member 
advised that housing providers should be included in this work, to which the Domestic 
Abuse Reduction Manager responded that housing providers were involved in this 
work and that a programme of training was being provided to these organisations.  
The Strategic Director of Children and Education Services advised that the Safe and 
Together training had first targeted key areas, such as social workers who would be 
undertaking direct interventions, but was then being expanded out to other service 
areas and organisations.  In response to a Member’s question, he advised that 
training on this could be incorporated into the training delivered to Members.  In 
response to a Member’s question about how children could report their concerns 
about domestic abuse at home, he advised that all schools had a Designated 
Safeguarding Teacher and that a high number of referrals came though schools, 
which indicated that children felt safe and able to speak to teachers about their 
concerns. 
 
The Domestic Abuse Reduction Manager reported that it was recognised that more 
work needed to be done with children and young people on promoting healthy 
relationships and that a public health approach was needed to tackle domestic 
abuse.  She outlined the work taking place including a group being set up to look at 
how to raise awareness about domestic abuse and work with schools and the 
Council’s Schools Quality Assurance Team.  In response to a Member’s question 
about whether there were any plans to involve football clubs in this work, she advised 
that work was taking place with CityCo, local businesses and sporting organisations, 
looking at what they could do to support the work to tackle perpetrators’ behaviour.   
 



In response to a question from the Chair, the Domestic Abuse Reduction Manager 
advised that her team was working closely with GMP regarding their response to 
domestic abuse and that GMP was currently reviewing its Domestic Abuse Policy.  In 
response to the question about demographic data, she advised that this could be 
provided as a lot of data had been gathered as part of a needs assessment carried 
out during the development of the new Strategy.  She advised that the organisation 
Talk Listen Change had recently been commissioned to provide interventions on peer 
on peer abuse and healthy relationships, working closely with schools.   
 
Decision 
 
To note the report and the importance of raising awareness about domestic abuse 
and relevant support services across different groups of staff, such as housing staff 
and different service areas within the Council. 
 
[Councillor Abdullatif declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest as she had 
previously worked for Women’s Aid Federation England and continued to do some ad 
hoc work within the sector as well as being a trustee of Ending Violence Against 
Women.] 
[Ms Smith declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest as a volunteer with the 
Pankhurst Trust Manchester Women’s Aid.] 
 
CYP/21/59 Pupil Referral Unit (PRU) and Alternative Provision  
 
The Committee received a presentation of Andrew Burton (Executive Headteacher) 
and Phil Hoyland (Partnership Development Lead) from the City of Manchester 
Learning Partnership which highlighted measures being taken to re-shape the 
Alternative Provision offer in Manchester in line with Manchester’s Inclusion Strategy. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: 
 

 New developments at Manchester Secondary Pupil Referral Unit (MSPRU); 

 Participation in the new DfE Alternative Provision Task Force; and 

 The creation of a revised Alternative Provision Framework for Manchester 
High Schools. 

 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 

 To welcome the work taking place; 

 What work was being done with mainstream schools, particularly secondary 
schools, to help them support young people at an earlier stage so that they 
were not excluded; 

 To request more information on how youth workers were involved in this work; 

 Concern about the variability of the in-house support provided by different 
mainstream schools and how schools would be persuaded to improve the 
support provided; and 

 Was the number of commissioned alternative provision places based on the 
data from 2019/2020 and what were the anticipated trends for the number of 
exclusions. 



 
The Director of Education highlighted work to support pupils with social, emotional 
and mental health needs within mainstream schools.  She informed Members about 
the Every Child Project, which was part of the Inclusion Strategy, and was gathering 
an evidence base for what worked for young people in secondary school, particularly 
focusing on the transition from Year 6 to Year 7.  She advised that most Manchester 
secondary schools were looking at what support they could provide in-house instead 
of sending pupils to Alternative Provision and that part of the Inclusion Strategy was 
to look at what was working and to share good practice. 
 
Phil Hoyland advised that the Inclusion Strategy had changed the attitudes of the 
leadership teams in a lot of schools, although they still faced the challenge of being 
held highly accountable for examination outcomes and destinations after leaving 
school.  He reported that the hope was that the use of Alternative Provision would no 
longer be viewed as a punishment but as the school investing in something positive 
for that young person which could not be provided on site.  He informed Members 
that the Bridgelea Primary PRU had a long history of providing outreach support to 
primary schools in Manchester and that work was now taking place to extend that 
outreach offer to secondary schools, including providing advice on in-house 
Alternative Provision.   
 
Andrew Burton reported that the vast majority of children and young people should 
be in mainstream education, with a PRU or Alternative Provision for those young 
people who could not attend that mainstream provision, and that the focus should be 
on preventative work and short-term placements with the aim of re-integrating young 
people back into their mainstream school.  He advised that it was important that work 
with these young people should be trauma-informed but also have high expectations 
for them.  He informed the Committee that the aim of the current work was to reduce 
the number of PRU sites, improving the quality of provision, having more 
professionals co-located and improving the teaching offer, as this was currently 
variable across the different sites.  He advised that there were about 15 youth 
workers within the PRU and that they played a vital role in nurturing relationships to 
enable young people to access the curriculum and succeed.  He advised that, in 
future, their youth work expertise would continue to be used, but that this might be in 
a slightly different way, noting that they had developed additional school-based skills 
through their time working at the PRU.  He reported that the number of places in the 
PRU was being reduced and that the number of children referred to the PRU had 
been lower in recent years, although this might have been due to the pandemic.  He 
advised that there had been a slight increase in numbers recently and that it was the 
responsibility of all education partners to embrace the Inclusion Strategy and manage 
the system effectively.  
 
The Chair expressed concern about the impact of poor behaviour on classes and on 
teachers trying to manage children with chaotic behaviour and advised that it was not 
possible for all children to remain in large, mainstream classes.  Phil Hoyland 
recognised the pressure on teachers and the impact that a child with significant 
behavioural issues could have on a class and that for a small minority of children 
Alternative Provision was appropriate.   In response to the question about how 
schools could be held to account regarding their provision, he reported that in 2019 
the Ofsted Framework changed to be slightly less data driven and to focus on the 



school’s curriculum and that the new Framework was also clearer about off-rolling 
pupils and manipulating the system to remove pupils who it was felt would negatively 
affect assessment data.  He advised that the plans outlined in the presentation would 
provide a stronger, more personalised Alternative Provision, improve outcomes and 
re-integration into mainstream schools and reduce the use of permanent exclusions.   
 
The Secondary Teacher Representative outlined how her school’s inclusion centre, 
which offered in-house Alternative Provision, worked, advising that it worked well, 
although she felt it would be useful to have a specialist managing the centre. 
 
Decision 
 
To receive an update report in 12 months’ time. 
 
CYP/21/60 School Budgets 2022/23  
 
The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director of Children and Education 
Services which recommended changing the basis for the funding allocation across 
individual primary and secondary school budgets from 2022/23, in order to allow 
schools a longer adjustment period before introduction of the direct national funding 
formula. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: 
 

 Background information, including national changes to school funding; and 

 Proposals to start a transition to the National Funding Formula. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair about whether there were any negative 
responses from schools to the consultation, the Head of Finance advised that 
schools wanted clear figures on what the impact would be but that that this level of 
detail was not yet available, although they had been provided with the information in 
appendix 1 of the report. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
CYP/21/61 COVID-19 Update  
 
The Committee received a verbal update of the Director of Education which outlined 
new developments and significant changes to the current situation, particularly in 
relation to schools.   
 
The main points and themes within the verbal update included: 
 

 New temporary measures to slow down the spread of the Omicron variant, 
including face coverings in communal areas, encouraging twice-weekly lateral 
flow tests and isolation for close contacts of people with the Omicron variant; 

 That secondary schools were now required to test pupils on site, just once, on 
their return from the Christmas break and that they could have a staggered 



start to the term to facilitate this; 

 Staffing issues in schools, including due to non-vaccinated staff having to self-
isolate and staff illness and, while some government funding had been made 
available to fund temporary staff, there was a shortage of available agency 
staff and the eligibility criteria for the funding made it difficult to access; 

 That schools had raised a number of queries and concerns about end-of-term 
events due to the new variant and that guidance had been circulated stating 
that these events could still go ahead but advising on additional measures that 
should be put in place to reduce the risk of COVID-19 transmission; 

 That some schools with high infection levels had taken the decision not to go 
ahead with these events; 

 That infection levels were being closely monitored and that the previous week 
the number of positive cases had been 376 (292 children and 84 staff); and 

 That outbreak control meetings were still taking place when a school reported 
a high number of new infections but that schools were doing an excellent job 
in working to reduce transmission. 

 
The Chair asked that the guidance for secondary schools on testing and staggered 
starts for the next term be circulated to the Committee.  The Director of Education 
agreed to this and highlighted the logistical issues these tests presented for schools, 
for example, due to halls being set up for mock examinations. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To request that guidance for secondary schools on testing and staggered 

starts for the next term be circulated to the Committee. 
 

2. That COVID-19 updates will continue to be a standing item on the agenda. 
 
CYP/21/62 Overview Report  
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained key decisions within the Committee’s remit, responses to previous 
recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee was 
asked to approve. 
 
Decision 

 
To note the report and agree the work programme. 
 
 
 


